12/29/07
PGS
Product Specifications
STANDARD EFFICIENCY PACKAGE GAS / ELECTRIC UNIT - 50 Hz.
52.8 - 87.9 kW (15 to 25 Tons)
FEATURES / BENEFITS
• Designed for durability in any climate, the weather-resistant cabinets are
constructed of galvanized steel, bonderized, and all exterior panels are coated

Guide Specifications 21. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Table of Contents
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
MODEL NUMBER                               P G S 180 Z 261 A
PRODUCT FAMILY Sales Code
Package Units
GAS HEATING OPTIONS (BTUH)
TYPE 261 = 261,000
H= Heat Pump G = Gas/Electric 308 = 308,000
A = Air Conditioner VOLTAGE / PHASE / HERTZ
DESIGN SERIES  Z = 400-3-50
S = Standard Efficiency COOLING CAPACITY (NOMINAL BTUH)
180 = 15 Ton
240 =  20 Ton
300 =  25 Ton
509 21 2204 00
3
UNIT SPECIFICATIONS - MODELS
COOLING PGS180Z PGS240Z PGS300Z
ARI Rated Capacity Btuh (Net) 180,000 240,000 300,000
Nominal Tons 15 20 25
Standard CFM 6,000 8,000 10,000
Base Unit Operating Weights (lbs) 1710 1950 2100
ELECTRICAL
Volts/ 3 Phase/ 50Hertz 400
Voltage Range Min/Max 360 / 440
Power Supply MCA 47 / 52 63 / 68 72 / 77
Power Supply MOCP* 60 80 90 / 100
COMPRESSOR SCROLL
(Quantity)...Model (2)...ZR108KC (1)...ZR16M3,
(1)   ZR125KC
(1)...ZR19M3,
(1)   ZR16M3
No. of Circuits 2
RLA / LRA Circuit #1 15.5 / 111 21.8 / 167 23.7 / 198
Circuit #2 15.5 / 111 17.2 / 118 21.8 / 167
Oil (Oz.) per circuit 106 136, 106 136
REFRIGERATION TYPE R-22
Expansion Device TXV
Operating Charge (lb. oz. ) ** CKT 1 = 10-10
CKT 2 = 10-10
CKT 1 = 14-14
CKT 2 = 12-10
CKT 1 = 20-0
CKT 2 = 13-5
CONDENSER FAN Propeller Type
Nominal CFM 14,200
Quantity..Diameter (in.) 2...30
Motor Hp...RPM (each) 1...1075
Watts Input (Total) 3400
FLA 3.4
CONDENSER COIL Cross Hatched 3/8 in. Copper Tubes, Aluminum Lanced, Aluminum Pre-Coated, or Copper Plate Fins
Rows...Fin/In. 2...17 3...15 4...15
Total Face Area (Sq. Ft..) 21.7
EVAPORATOR COIL Cross Hatch 3/8 in. Copper Tubes, Aluminum Lanced, or Copper Plate Fins, Face Split
Rows...Fin/In. 2...17 3...15 4...15
Total Face Area (sq. ft.) 17.5
EVAPORATOR FAN Centrifugal Type
Quantity...Size (in.) 2...10 x 10 2...12 x 12
Type Drive Belt
Nominal CFM 6000 8000 10,000
Motor Hp, RPM, Max. Continuous Bhp 3.7, 1438, 4.25 7.5, 1455, 10.3 10, 1450, 13.3
FLA (Each) 5.4 12.1 14.0
Motor Frame Size 56H 213T 215T
Fan RPM Range 743-983 769-909 888-1069